

SENATE No. 861

By Mr. LoPresti, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 861) of Michael LoPresti, Jr., and Samuel E. Zoll for legislation relative to the powers and duties of the Administrative Justice of the District Court. The Judiciary.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Seven.

AN ACT REGARDING THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE OF THE DISTRICT COURT.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 43A of chapter 218 of the General Laws,
2 as appearing in the 1984 Official Edition, is hereby amended by
3 deleting the word "officies" in line 5 and inserting in place thereof
4 the word: —"officers".

1 SECTION 2. Said section 43A is hereby further amended by
2 adding the following sentence after the second sentence of said
3 section: — He shall have authority to enforce his orders,
4 instructions and directives by such means as he deems
5 appropriate, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
6 shall be authorized to place a judge, clerk, other officer or
7 employee of the district court department on administrative leave,
8 with or without pay, for a period not to exceed thirty days for
9 conduct prejudicial to the proper administration of justice.

By Mr. Tolson, a substitute bill, to amend the laws relating to the power and duties of the Attorney General of the United States, the Judiciary

The Government of the United States

in the Year One thousand nine hundred and thirty-two

The ACT approved the twenty-third day of the month of March

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States in Congress assembled, that the following provisions be and they are hereby

SECTION 1. That the word "attorney" in the Act approved the twenty-third day of the month of March, 1932, be and it is hereby amended by striking the word "attorney" in the said Act and inserting therein the word "attorney."

SECTION 2. That the Act approved the twenty-third day of the month of March, 1932, be and it is hereby amended by adding the following section after the second section thereof, to read: "The first three sections of the Act approved the twenty-third day of the month of March, 1932, shall be and they are hereby amended by striking the word 'attorney' in the said Act and inserting therein the word 'attorney.'"